



Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six-month ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Roxgold Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

For the three and six-month periods ended June 30,	Notes	2019	2018	2019	2018
Mine operations					
Revenues – Gold sales		39,689	45,787	79,512	99,013
Mine operating expenses	12	(14,827)	(14,989)	(28,378)	(30,377)
Royalties		(1,755)	(2,058)	(3,589)	(4,720)
Depreciation	7	(11,642)	(8,144)	(23,444)	(17,776)
Mine operating profit		11,465	20,596	24,101	46,140
Other expenses					
General and administrative		(1,175)	(1,243)	(2,627)	(2,593)
Sustainability and other in-country costs		(497)	(375)	(1,125)	(763)
Exploration and evaluation		(4,110)	(3,696)	(7,291)	(7,361)
Share-based payments	11	(713)	(1,015)	(1,095)	(1,254)
Depreciation	7	(197)	(213)	(415)	(431)
Operating profit		4,773	14,054	11,548	33,738
Financial expenses					
Financing costs		(2,017)	(1,166)	(3,508)	(2,612)
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	9	(2,909)	2,991	(3,543)	1,967
Foreign exchange (loss) gain		(334)	(1,156)	(970)	81
Other expenses		(277)	(730)	(975)	(1,284)
Income (loss) before income taxes		(764)	13,993	2,552	31,890
Income tax expense					
Current income tax expense		(2,040)	-	(3,215)	-
Deferred income tax expense		(151)	(3,155)	(363)	(7,129)
Net income (loss)		(2,955)	10,838	(1,026)	24,761
Attributable to:					
Roxgold shareholders		(3,504)	9,732	(2,542)	21,915
Non-controlling interest		549	1,106	1,516	2,846
Earnings (loss) per share					
Basic		(0.01)	0.03	(0.01)	0.06
Diluted		(0.01)	0.02	(0.01)	0.06
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding -					
Basic		369,956,493	373,514,278	372,025,472	373,189,325
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding -					
Diluted		369,956,493	391,894,838	372,025,472	391,569,886

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Approved on August 13, 2019 on behalf of the directors

/s/ John Dorward
Director

/s/ John Knowles
Director

Roxgold Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

For the three and six-month periods ended June 30,	2019	2018	2019	2018
Net income (loss)	(2,955)	10,838	(1,026)	24,761
Other item that may be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated statement of income (loss)				
Currency translation adjustment	134	(1,291)	558	(1,017)
Comprehensive income (loss)	(2,821)	9,547	(468)	23,744
Attributable to:				
Roxgold shareholders	(3,370)	8,441	(1,984)	20,898
Non-controlling interest	549	1,106	1,516	2,846
	(2,821)	9,547	(468)	23,744

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Roxgold Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

For the six-month periods ended June 30,	Notes	2019	2018
Operating activities			
Net Income (loss)		(1,026)	24,761
Adjustments for operating activities:			
Depreciation	7	23,859	18,207
Share-based payments	11	1,095	1,254
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	9	3,543	(1,967)
Asset retirement obligation accretion	10	153	153
Long-term debt accretion	8	681	831
Current income tax expense		3,215	-
Deferred income tax expense		363	7,129
Settlement of hedge contract	9	(1,560)	(1,742)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)		612	(1,188)
Contract liability		5,441	-
		36,376	47,438
Changes in non-cash working capital	13	(4,011)	(14,674)
		32,365	32,764
Financing activities			
Repayment of long-term debt	8	(6,749)	(4,200)
Payments of lease obligations - principal	15	(2,828)	(1,339)
Payments of lease obligations – interest		(293)	-
Payments of lease obligations – short term		(113)	-
Restricted share unit cash settlement	11	(69)	-
Proceeds from stock option exercise	11	95	575
NCIB share buyback	11	(3,130)	-
		(13,087)	(4,964)
Investing activities			
Asset Acquisition - Séguéla gold project	6	(21,380)	-
Asset Acquisition – cash acquired	6	221	-
Transaction costs	6	(453)	-
Additions to property, plant and equipment	7	(39,464)	(24,471)
Bagassi South pre-commercial production revenue	7	6,277	-
Bagassi South pre-commercial production expenses	7	(4,635)	-
		(59,434)	(24,471)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash		(40,156)	3,329
Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash		(264)	85
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		59,833	63,033
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		19,413	66,447
Interest paid		1,168	1,333

Refer to note 13 for supplemental cash flow information

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Roxgold Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

As at	Notes	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	3	19,413	59,833
Taxes recoverable and other receivables	4	30,767	25,778
Prepaid expenses and deposits		2,366	1,308
Inventory	5	11,087	14,171
		63,633	101,090
Non-current assets			
Inventory	5	8,027	5,942
Property, plant and equipment	6, 7	202,971	170,020
Restricted cash	3	1,034	1,034
Deferred tax asset		3,148	3,104
Total assets		278,813	281,190
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		26,144	31,655
Contract liability		5,441	-
Current portion of lease obligations	15	7,343	5,069
Current portion of long-term debt	8	12,281	12,019
Current portion of derivative financial instruments	9	5,514	3,578
Current income tax liability		3,499	285
		60,222	52,606
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term debt	8	17,851	24,181
Derivative financial instruments	9	4,514	4,863
Asset retirement obligations	10	2,944	2,791
Lease obligations	15	3,581	4,862
Deferred share units' liability	11	266	182
Deferred income tax liability		16,384	16,107
Total liabilities		105,762	105,592
Equity			
Share capital	11	207,132	208,940
Reserves	11	24,114	23,746
Accumulated other comprehensive income		13,033	12,475
Deficit		(82,789)	(79,608)
Equity attributable to Roxgold shareholders		161,490	165,553
Equity attributable to non-controlling interest	17	11,561	10,045
Total equity		173,051	175,598
Total liabilities and equity		278,813	281,190
Commitments	14		
Subsequent events	19		

Roxgold Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Equity

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

For the six-month periods ended June 30,	2019	2018
Share capital		
Balance – Beginning of year	208,940	207,393
Shares issued for exercise of share awards	685	889
NCIB share buyback	(2,493)	(350)
Balance – End of period	207,132	207,932
Warrants¹		
Balance – Beginning of period	4,676	4,676
Balance – End of period	4,676	4,676
Options		
Balance – Beginning of period	12,838	13,357
Shares issued for exercise of options	(25)	(315)
Share-based payments	24	25
Balance – End of period	12,837	13,067
Restricted, performance and deferred share units		
Balance – Beginning of period	6,232	4,273
Restricted, performance and deferred share units	1,028	1,302
Settlement of restricted share units	(659)	-
Balance – End of period	6,601	5,575
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance – Beginning of period	12,475	13,140
Other comprehensive income	558	(1,017)
Balance – End of period	13,033	12,123
Deficit		
Balance – Beginning of period	(79,608)	(111,509)
IFRS 9 opening statement of financial position impact	-	211
NCIB share buyback	(639)	(207)
Income attributable to Roxgold shareholders	(2,542)	21,915
Balance – End of period	(82,789)	(89,590)
Total equity attributable to Roxgold shareholders	161,490	153,783
Total equity attributable to non-controlling interests		
Balance – Beginning of period	10,045	5,840
Income attributable to non-controlling interest	1,516	2,846
Balance – End of period	11,516	8,686
Total Equity	173,051	162,469

Refer to Note 11 for further information on changes to equity.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

¹ This balance relates to warrants that have expired and were not exercised. There are no warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2019.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

1. Nature of operations

Roxgold Inc. (the "Company") is a Canadian-based gold mining company with its key asset, the Yaramoko Gold Mine, located in the Houndé greenstone belt of Burkina Faso, West Africa and advancing the development and exploration of Séguéla Gold Project located in Côte d'Ivoire. The Company is a reporting issuer in all provinces and territories of Canada other than Quebec and its common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "ROXG" and on the OTCQX Market under the symbol "ROGFF". The Company has its corporate head office located at 360 Bay Street, Suite 500, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2V6.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

A. Basis of measurement

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements ("financial statements") have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments to fair value. In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

B. Statement of compliance

The Company's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to the preparation of the interim statements, including IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The Company has consistently applied the accounting policies used in the preparation of its IFRS financial statements with the exception new accounting standards issued and adopted by the Company as described in note 2C. The financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018. The Board of Directors authorized the financial statements for publication on August 13, 2019.

C. New accounting standards issued and adopted by the Company

IFRS 16, Leases

On January 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both parties to a contract, which is the customer ("lessee") and the supplier ("lessor"). IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17, Leases, and related interpretations. All leases result in the lessee obtaining the right to use an asset at the start of the lease and, if lease payments are made over time, also obtaining financing. Accordingly, IFRS 16 will eliminate the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases as is required by IAS 17 and, instead, introduces a single lessee accounting model. Applying that model, a lessee is required to recognize:

- I. The right of use assets and related lease liabilities for any lease with a term of more than 12 month, unless the underlying assets are of low value; and
- II. Depreciation of the right of use assets separately from the interest related to the lease liabilities in the consolidated statement of income.

The Company adopted IFRS 16 using the simplified transition approach and, consequently, did not restate comparative figures for 2018. Practical expedients applied include the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics and the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 month as at January 1, 2019 as short-term leases.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognized lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as 'operating leases' under the principles of IAS 17. As at December 31, 2018, the Company had operating lease commitments of \$7,482,000 relating to mobile fleet contracts and office leases of which \$4,227,000 would be considered debt obligations upon adoption of IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019. These leases were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as of January 1, 2019. The weighted average lessee's incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on January 1, 2019 was 6%.

Operating lease commitments as at December 31, 2018	7,482
Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as at January 1, 2019	(762)
Less: Short term leases recognized on a straight-line basis as an expense	(706)
Less: Commitments not in effect as at January 1, 2019 ²	(1,787)
Lease liabilities on initial application of IFRS 16	4,227
Add: Finance lease liabilities as at December 31, 2018	9,931
Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019	14,158

² Represents lease contracts entered into, but not recognized under IFRS 16 as the underlying asset is not yet available for use from the lessor.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The associated right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability as at January 1, 2019. The right-of-use assets recognized upon adoption of IFRS 16 are recognized in property, plant and equipment and are disclosed in furniture, mining vehicles, and computer equipment within note 7.

Segment assets and segment liabilities at March 31, 2019 increased as a result of the change in accounting policy. Mining operations, Burkina Faso segment increased assets and liabilities by \$2,257,000 and Corporate segment increased assets and liabilities by \$330,000.

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss.

Leases

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 16, the accounting policy for leases applied starting from January 1, 2019 as follows:

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether:

- I. the contract involves the use of an identified asset
- II. the Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset throughout the period of use; and
- III. the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 month or less.

3. Cash and cash equivalents

As at June 30, 2019, cash on hand totalling \$19,413,000 (December 31, 2018: \$59,833,000) consisted of cash in bank chequing accounts. As at June 30, 2019, the Company's cash balance is comprised of \$9,488,000 US Dollars, the West African Franc equivalent of €8,422,000 (\$9,580,000), \$72,000 Australian Dollars (\$49,000), and \$386,000 Canadian Dollars (\$296,000).

The Company has restricted cash of \$1,034,000 relating to the asset retirement obligations.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

4. Taxes recoverable and other receivables

As at June 30, 2019, receivables were mainly related to VAT (value added tax) receivable in Burkina Faso. They are non-interest bearing and generally settled within twelve months although they could be collected beyond the twelve-month period.

As at	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
VAT receivable	30,490	25,567
Other receivables	277	211
Ending balance	30,767	25,778

As at June 30, 2019, the Company received reimbursements from the government in the amount of \$3,214,000 and sold VAT in the amount of \$2,371,000 at a factor rate of 5.5%.

Subsequent to June 30, 2019, the Company has received VAT proceeds totalling \$2.7 million.

5. Inventory

As at	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
Stockpiled ore	10,588	12,181
Gold-in-circuit	1,776	3,562
Doré bars	1,903	71
Consumables inventory	4,847	4,299
Total Inventory	19,114	20,113
Less: Current portion	(11,087)	(14,171)
Non-current Inventory	8,027	5,942

The amount of depreciation included within inventory at June 30, 2019 is \$3,359,000 (December 31, 2018: \$3,428,000). For the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, the Company recognised a net realizable value adjustment on low grade stockpiled ore of \$117,000 (December 31, 2018 - \$255,000).

The long-term inventory represents low grade stockpiled ore which the Company does not expect to process within the next twelve months.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

6. Acquisition

On April 18, 2019, the Company acquired a portfolio of 11 exploration permits in Côte d'Ivoire ("the Tenements") which includes the Séguéla gold project ("Séguéla") through the acquisition of LGL Resources SA and LGL Exploration SA ("the Transaction"). The Company has accounted for the acquisition as a purchase of assets and assumption of liabilities. The transaction did not qualify as a business combination under IFRS 3, Business Combinations, as significant inputs and processes that together constitute a business were not identified, given the early stage of exploration and evaluation of Tenements. Therefore, the purchase price of \$21,380,000 was allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their relative fair values at the date of the acquisition. Transactions costs of \$453,000 were capitalized as part of the cost of assets acquired.

A further cash payment of \$10 million is payable upon first gold production from any of the tenements. The outcome of this event is not determinable at this time and no provision has been recorded as at June 30, 2019. Any provision will be recognized by the Company once it is probable that an outflow of funds will occur. The consideration and allocation of purchased price to assets acquired and liabilities assumed are as follows:

Purchase consideration	Total
Cash consideration	20,000
Pre-acquisition expenditures assumed by the Company	1,380
Acquisition costs	453
Less: Cash acquired	(221)
	21,612
Net identifiable assets	
Exploration and evaluation assets	21,417
Other non-current assets	763
Current assets	57
Current liabilities	(625)
	21,612

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

7. Property, plant and equipment	Furniture, mining vehicles, and computer equipment	Processing plant	Underground mine	Acquisition, infrastructure, and other development costs	Mineral properties under development	E&E Asset	TOTAL
COST							
As at December 31, 2017	13,408	39,435	62,531	60,982	1,949	-	178,305
Additions	17,768	254	26,040	8,592	23,631	-	76,285
Derecognition of finance lease assets	(3,328)	-	-	-	-	-	(3,328)
Pre-production revenue	-	-	-	-	(313)	-	(313)
Foreign exchange	(62)	-	-	(482)	-	-	(544)
As at December 31, 2018	27,786	39,689	88,571	69,092	25,267	-	250,405
Additions	727	774	12,730	2,978	15,468	-	32,677
Séguéla acquisition	448	-	-	316	-	21,417	22,181
Addition as at January 1, 2019 from transition to IFRS 16	4,227	-	-	-	-	-	4,227
Transfer	-	10,432	-	-	(10,432)	-	-
Pre-production revenue	-	-	-	-	(6,277)	-	(6,277)
Pre-production expenses	-	-	-	-	4,968	-	4,968
Retirement of assets	(2,558)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,558)
Foreign exchange	31	-	-	163	-	-	194
As at June 30, 2019	30,661	50,895	101,301	72,549	28,994	21,417	305,817
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION							
As at December 31, 2017	(8,522)	(8,386)	(14,546)	(11,563)	-	-	(43,017)
Additions	(5,533)	(5,842)	(16,892)	(10,473)	-	-	(38,740)
Derecognition of finance lease assets	1,238	-	-	-	-	-	1,238
Foreign exchange	52	-	-	82	-	-	134
As at December 31, 2018	(12,765)	(14,228)	(31,438)	(21,954)	-	-	(80,385)
Additions	(4,040)	(4,052)	(11,151)	(5,693)	-	-	(24,936)
Retirement of assets	2,558	-	-	-	-	-	2,558
Foreign exchange	(27)	-	-	(56)	-	-	(83)
As at June 30, 2019	(14,274)	(18,280)	(42,589)	(27,703)	-	-	(102,846)
NET BOOK VALUE							
Net book value as at December 31, 2017	4,886	31,049	47,985	49,419	1,949	-	135,288
Net book value as at December 31, 2018	15,021	25,461	57,133	47,138	25,267	-	170,020
Net book value as at June 30, 2019	16,387	32,615	58,712	44,846	28,994	21,417	202,971

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

7. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The net book value of the assets held in Canada, Burkina Faso and Côte D'Ivoire totalled \$350,000, \$180,487,000 and \$22,135,000 respectively, as at June 30, 2019 (December 31, 2018: \$110,000, \$169,910,000 and nil, respectively). Included under mining equipment are right-of-use assets at a net book value of \$11,298,000 (December 31, 2018: \$10,219,000). For the three-months ended June 30, 2019, depreciation of right-of-use assets of \$470,000 (December 31, 2018: \$310,000) has been capitalized to mineral properties under development.

8. Long-term debt

As at	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
Opening balance	36,200	43,222
Adoption of IFRS 9 adjustment	-	(211)
Deduct: debt repayment	(6,749)	(8,400)
Add: accretion	681	1,589
Ending balance	30,132	36,200
Less: current portion	(12,281)	(12,019)
Non-current portion	17,851	24,181

The facility includes covenants customary for a transaction of this nature. As at June 30, 2019, the Company has maintained all covenants. In the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, the Company has made principal repayments totalling \$6,749,000 and interest and accretion totalling \$1,849,000 (June 30, 2018 -\$2,164,000) which were expensed in the Company's consolidated statement of income.

As at June 30, 2019, the Company is committed to minimum future principal and interest payments for the Facility, is as follows:

	Long-term debt
Remainder of the year ending December 31, 2019	6,570
Year ending December 31, 2020	17,112
Year ending December 31, 2021	9,432

9. Derivative financial instruments

The execution of a hedging program was completed in July 2016 as a condition precedent to the drawdown of the Credit Facility. The hedging program comprised of the forward sale of 65,000 ounces of gold, at an average price of US\$1,052 per ounce, which is to be settled on a monthly basis from January 2017 to March 2021.

For the six-month ended June 30, 2019, the Company recognized a change in the fair value of derivative financial instruments of \$3,543,000 loss (June 30, 2018 - \$1,967,000 loss) in its consolidated statement of income. During the six-month ended June 30, 2019, the Company redeemed hedging contracts totalling \$1,956,000 (June 30, 2018 - \$2,033,000) of which \$1,560,000 were cash settled. The cash settlement is completed on the first business day of the following month. For the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, the Company has settled 7,644 ounces and as at June 30, 2019, 26,780 ounces are outstanding.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

9. Derivative financial instruments (continued)

The fair value of instruments not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximize the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on the Company's specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to measure the fair value of an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2. As at June 30, 2019, the derivative financial instruments have been classified as Level 2 financial instruments according to the Company's fair value hierarchy. The fair value of these instruments is determined using discounted future cash flows based on the forward gold curve.

There were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 during the six-month ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.

For the periods ended,	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
Opening balance	8,441	13,487
Change in fair value of derivatives	3,543	(1,721)
Settlement of derivative financial instruments	(1,956)	(3,325)
Ending balance	10,028	8,441
Less: current portion	(5,514)	(3,578)
Non-current portion	4,514	4,863

10. Asset retirement obligations

The Company recognizes a provision related to its constructive and legal obligations in Burkina Faso to restore its Yaramoko property. The cost of these obligations is determined based on the expected future level of activity and costs related to decommissioning the mines and restoring the property. As at June 30, 2019, the Company has a provision for mine rehabilitation of \$2,944,000 (December 31, 2018 - \$2,791,000). A related accretion expense of \$153,000 (June 30, 2018 - \$153,000) was recorded in the consolidated statement of income. The provision is calculated at the net present value of the estimated future undiscounted cash flows using a discount rate of 10.25%, a remaining mine life of approximately five years based on reserves only and estimated future undiscounted liability of \$4,437,000.

	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
Opening balance	2,791	2,379
Additions, net	-	336
Add: accretion	153	76
Ending balance	2,944	2,791

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

11. Share capital and reserves

For the six-month periods ended June 30,	2019	2018
Shares		
Balance – Beginning of year	373,080,795	372,644,096
Shares issued for exercise of share awards	597,500	1,099,999
Shares repurchased and cancelled	(4,949,000)	(663,300)
Balance – End of period	368,729,295	373,080,795

A. Authorized

The authorized share capital of the Company is comprised of an unlimited number of voting common shares.

B. Share issuances

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, the Company issued 472,500 shares pursuant to the Company's restricted share units ("RSU") plan for total net impact of \$590,000 (C\$784,000) and 125,000 exercise of stock options with a weighted average exercise price of C\$0.70 per share, for total net proceeds of \$95,000 (C\$121,000). At the time the options were exercised the weighted average share price was C\$0.97.

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2018, the Company issued 1,099,999 shares pursuant to the exercise of stock options with a weighted average exercise price of C\$0.68 per share, for total net proceeds of \$575,000 (C\$744,000). At the time the options were exercised the weighted average share price was C\$1.19.

C. Share cancellations

On June 3 2019, the Company announced that a notice of intention to renew a Normal Course Issuer Bid ("NCIB") was filed and accepted by the TSX. The NCIB commenced on June 5th 2019 and will terminate on the earlier of i) June 4 2020; and ii) the date in which the maximum number of Common Shares that can be acquired pursuant to the NCIB are purchased. The Company may purchase up to 10 million common shares under NCIB.

In the six-month ended June 30, 2019, the Company repurchased and cancelled 4,949,000 shares at an average price of C\$0.84/share, for a total cost of \$3,130,000 (C\$4,157,000). The renewed NCIB allows for the purchase of up to 10,000,000 common shares for cancellation. To date, the Company has not purchased any common shares under the renewed NCIB.

D. Share-based payments

A summary of the share-based payment expenses is detailed as follows:

For the periods ended June 30,	Three-month 2019	Three-month 2018	Six-month 2019	Six-month 2018
Stock Options cost	35	(75)	26	25
Deferred unit costs	35	741	75	667
Performance share unit costs	161	32	254	82
Restricted share unit costs	482	317	740	480
Total share-based payments expensed	713	1,015	1,095	1,254

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

11. Share capital and reserves (continued)**E. Stock options**

A summary of the Company's stock option activities for the six-month ended June 30, 2019 and for the year ended December 31, 2018 is presented below:

	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price \$ (CAD)
Balance as at December 31, 2017	10,752,498	0.87
Exercised	(2,400,000)	0.65
Forfeited	(669,443)	1.51
Balance as at December 31, 2018	7,683,055	0.87
Granted	450,000	0.91
Exercised	(125,000)	0.70
Forfeited	(561,110)	1.54
Balance as at June 30, 2019	7,446,945	0.83

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, the Company granted 450,000 options that were specifically linked to performance-based metrics (2018 - Nil).

The following assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes valuation of stock options granted during June 30, 2019.

For six-month period ended June 30,	2019
Dividend rate	0%
Expected annualized volatility	52.8%
Risk free interest rate	1.51%
Expected life of stock options (years)	5
Weighted average fair value of options granted	C\$0.42

Expected annualized volatility was based on the Company's historical volatility.

As at June 30, 2019, the Company had the following stock options outstanding:

Expiry date	Number of stock options outstanding	Number of stock options vested	Exercise price \$CAD	Weighted average number of years to expiry
August 23, 2019	630,000	630,000	0.55	0.06
December 8, 2019	150,000	150,000	0.61	0.44
January 19, 2020	250,000	250,000	0.65	0.56
February 2, 2020	1,758,335	1,758,335	0.70	0.59
April 2, 2020	100,000	100,000	0.59	0.76
August 13, 2020	200,000	200,000	0.72	1.12
January 4, 2021	2,535,000	2,535,000	0.69	1.52
May 18, 2021	225,000	225,000	1.20	1.88
June 9, 2021	100,000	100,000	1.41	1.94
January 19, 2022	1,048,610	743,054	1.50	2.56
March 31, 2024	450,000	-	0.91	4.75
	7,446,945	6,691,389	0.83	1.47

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

11. Share capital and reserves (continued)**F. Deferred share units**

The following table reflects the movement in deferred share units ("DSUs"):

	Number of instruments
Balance as at December 31, 2017	4,075,092
Granted	801,724
Balance as at December 31, 2018	4,876,816
Granted	-
Balance as at June 30, 2019	4,876,816

As at June 30, 2019, all DSUs have vested and 4,554,233 units had a dilutive impact as the remaining DSUs totalling 322,583 units are to be settled in cash and included as a liability on the Company's consolidated statement of financial position.

G. Restricted share units

The following table reflects the movement in restricted share units ("RSU"):

	Number of instruments
Balance as at December 31, 2017	1,144,167
Granted	2,619,123
Forfeited	(539,323)
Settled	(517,500)
Balance as at December 31, 2018	2,706,467
Granted	3,401,799
Forfeited	(53,950)
Balance as at June 30, 2019	6,054,316

Expiry date	Number of instruments	Number of instruments vested	Weighted average number of years to expiry
December 1, 2020	585,002	352,222	1.42
December 1, 2021	2,091,325	694,458	2.42
December 1, 2022	3,377,989	-	3.42
Balance as at June 30, 2019	6,054,316	1,046,680	2.89

H. Performance share units

During the six-month ended June 30, 2019, the Company granted 1,949,405 performance shares units ("PSU") to senior management. The Board of Directors determined the performance vesting criteria. The PSUs provide the right to receive an award payout multiplied by a payout factor on the performance condition measurement date set as January 1, 2022. The following table reflects the movement in PSUs for the period ended June 30, 2019:

	Number of instruments
Balance as at December 31, 2017	825,000
Granted	1,102,941
Forfeited	(910,014)
Balance as at December 31, 2018	1,017,927
Granted	1,949,405
Balance as at June 30, 2019	2,967,332

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

11. Share capital and reserves (continued)

Expiry date	Number of instruments	Weighted average number of years to expiry
January 19, 2020	366,667	0.56
February 1, 2021	651,260	1.59
January 1, 2022	1,949,405	2.51
Balance as at June 30, 2019	2,967,332	2.06

12. Mine operating expenses

A summary of mine operating expenses is presented below:

For the periods ended June 30,	Three-month 2019	Three-month 2018	Six-month 2019	Six-month 2018
Mining contractor	8,056	9,836	15,344	19,471
Salaries and benefits	2,177	2,269	4,320	4,711
Operating supplies and parts	2,930	2,260	5,338	4,564
Energy	974	1,464	1,993	2,691
Inventory adjustment	690	(840)	1,383	(1,060)
	14,827	14,989	28,378	30,377

13. Supplementary cash flow information

For the six-month periods ended June 30,	2019	2018
PP&E included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,982	3,749
Depreciation included in Inventory	3,359	2,904
Depreciation included in PP&E	1,144	-
IFRS 16 - right of use asset addition to PP&E	4,227	-
Changes in non-cash working capital for the six-month periods ended June 30,	2019	2018
Accounts receivable	(4,969)	(3,670)
Prepaid expenses and other expenses	(1,023)	178
Inventory	930	(1,500)
Accounts payable & other accrued liabilities	1,051	(9,682)
	(4,011)	(14,674)

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

14. Commitments

The Company's financial commitments consist contracts with service providers and consultants.

For the years ending December 31,	2019	2020	2021
Lease agreements	27	-	-
Service agreements	523	185	27
	550	185	27

The Company entered into an agreement with a service provider wherein the Company could be subject to an early termination payment, which is reduced monthly over 30 month and, in certain conditions, could be subject to other payments that will be negotiated between the Company and the service provider. If the Company had terminated the agreement at June 30, 2019, it would have been subject to an early termination payment of \$8,231,000.

The government of Burkina Faso retains a 10% carried interest in Roxgold SANU S.A. In Burkina Faso, all shipments with gold spot prices lower or equal to \$1,000 per ounce are subject to a royalty rate of 3%, a 4% rate is applied to all shipments with gold spot prices between \$1,000 and \$1,300 per ounce, and a 5% royalty rate is applied to all shipments with a gold spot price greater than \$1,300 per ounce. During the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, the Company was subject to royalty rates of 4% and 5%. For the six months ended June 30, 2019, government royalties amounting to \$3.6 million (June 30, 2018: \$4.7 million) were incurred with the Government of Burkina Faso.

15. Lease obligations

Management has reviewed all of the Company's leasing arrangements for the adoption of IFRS 16. The standard primarily affects the accounting for the Company's contracts previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17. As at December 31, 2018, the Company had operating lease commitments of \$7,482,000 relating to mobile fleet contracts and office leases of which \$4,227,000 are considered lease obligations upon adoption of IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019.

As at	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
Opening balance	9,931	4,017
De-recognize existing finance leases	-	(2,678)
Add: new debt obligations under amended contract	-	11,204
Add: new debt obligations under finance leases	-	811
Add: IFRS 16 impact	4,227	-
Deduct: repayments	(3,234)	(3,423)
Total lease obligations (2018: Finance lease obligations)	10,924	9,931
Less: current portion	(7,343)	(5,069)
Non-current obligations	3,581	4,862

Future minimum lease payments pursuant to the Company's leases are as follows:

	Up to 1 year	1-5 years	Total
Minimum lease payments	7,343	3,581	10,924

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

16. Segmented Reporting

The Company is conducting exploration and evaluation and mining operations activities in Burkina Faso and Côte d'Ivoire. The business segments presented reflect the management structure of the Company and the way in which the Company's chief operating decision maker reviews business performance. The Company evaluates the performance of its operating segments primarily based on segment operating income, as defined below.

For the three-month ended June 30, 2019	Mining Operations	Exploration and evaluation Burkina Faso & Côte D'Ivoire	Corporate	Total
Revenue	39,689	-	-	39,689
Total mine operating expenses	(28,224)	-	-	(28,224)
Mine operating profit	11,465	-	-	11,465
General administrative expenses	-	-	(1,175)	(1,175)
Sustainability and other in-country costs	(497)	-	-	(497)
Exploration and evaluation	(417)	(3,693)	-	(4,110)
Depreciation	-	(49)	(148)	(197)
Share-based payments	-	-	(713)	(713)
Operating profit (loss)	10,551	(3,742)	(2,036)	4,773
Non-Operating expenses	(5,671)	(39)	(2,018)	(7,728)
Income (loss) for the period	4,880	(3,781)	(4,054)	(2,955)

Segmented total assets	238,189	25,122	15,502	278,813
Segmented total liabilities	89,924	3,299	12,539	105,762
Segmented capital expenditures	15,798	22,190	-	37,988

For the three-month ended June 30, 2018	Mining Operations, Burkina Faso	Exploration and evaluation, Burkina Faso	Corporate	Total
Revenue	45,787	-	-	45,787
Total mine operating expenses	(25,191)	-	-	(25,191)
Mine operating profit	20,596	-	-	20,596
General administrative expenses	-	-	(1,243)	(1,243)
Sustainability and other in-country costs	(375)	-	-	(375)
Exploration and evaluation	-	(3,696)	-	(3,696)
Depreciation	-	(74)	(139)	(213)
Share-based payments	-	-	(1,015)	(1,015)
Operating profit (loss)	20,221	(3,770)	(2,397)	14,054
Non-Operating expenses	(7,771)	-	4,555	(3,216)
Income (loss) for the period	12,450	(3,770)	2,158	10,838

Segmented total assets	217,426	4,226	30,286	251,938
Segmented total liabilities	(74,784)	(3,122)	(11,563)	(89,469)
Segmented capital expenditures	13,593	164	39	13,796

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

16. Segmented Reporting (continued)

For the six-month ended June 30, 2019	Mining Operations, Burkina Faso	Exploration and evaluation, Burkina Faso & Côte D'Ivoire	Corporate	Total
Revenue	79,512	-	-	79,512
Total mine operating expenses	(55,411)	-	-	(55,411)
Mine operating profit	24,101	-	-	24,101
General administrative expenses	-	-	(2,627)	(2,627)
Sustainability and other in-country costs	(1,125)	-	-	(1,125)
Exploration and evaluation	(417)	(6,874)	-	(7,291)
Depreciation	-	(54)	(361)	(415)
Share-based payments	-	-	(1,095)	(1,095)
Operating profit (loss)	22,559	(6,928)	(4,083)	11,548
Non-Operating expenses	(11,066)	(49)	(1,459)	(12,574)
Income (loss) for the period	11,493	(6,977)	(5,542)	(1,026)
Segmented total assets	238,189	25,122	15,502	278,813
Segmented total liabilities	89,924	3,299	12,539	105,762
Segmented capital expenditures	36,507	22,205	373	59,085
For the six-month ended June 30, 2018	Mining Operations, Burkina Faso	Exploration and evaluation, Burkina Faso	Corporate	Total
Revenue	99,013	-	-	99,013
Total mine operating expenses	(52,873)	-	-	(52,873)
Mine operating profit	46,140	-	-	46,140
General administrative expenses	-	-	(2,593)	(2,593)
Sustainability and other in-country costs	(763)	-	-	(763)
Exploration and evaluation	-	(7,361)	-	(7,361)
Depreciation	-	(148)	(283)	(431)
Share-based payments	-	-	(1,254)	(1,254)
Operating profit (loss)	45,377	(7,509)	(4,130)	33,738
Non-Operating expenses	(13,946)	-	4,969	(8,977)
Income (loss) for the period	31,431	(7,509)	839	24,761
Segmented total assets	217,426	4,226	30,286	251,938
Segmented total liabilities	(74,784)	(3,122)	(11,563)	(89,469)
Segmented capital expenditures	25,284	288	64	25,636

The Company's revenue is derived from one major customer. The Company is not economically dependent on a limited number of customers for the sale of gold because gold can be sold through numerous commodity market traders worldwide.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

17. Non-Controlling interest

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, the non-controlling interest of the Government of Burkina Faso, which represents 10% in Roxgold SANU S.A. totalled \$1,516,000 (2018: \$2,846,000). The income attributable to the NCI for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, totalling \$15,265,000 is based on the net income for Roxgold SANU SA, as determined using IFRS. This excludes all items within their expenses and Financial expenses on the Company's consolidated statement of income, except for sustainability and other in-country costs, interest expense, other expenses and any related foreign exchange gain (loss).

18. Contingencies

Under the Burkina Faso 2015 mining code, the government introduced a levy of 1% of revenues to be contributed to the Mining fund for local development. The Company is governed under the 2003 Mining code that includes a fiscal stability clause and therefore should not be subjected to this tax. To date the Company has been issued an invoice for approximately \$3.1 million for 2017, 2018 and 2019. The Company disputes this levy and ongoing negotiations are occurring with the government. The final outcome of this matter is not determinable at this time and no provision has been recorded as at December 31, 2018 and June 30, 2019. Any provision will be recognized by the Company once it is probable that an outflow of funds will occur.

The Company received from the Burkinabe tax authorities in December 2018 a tax assessment for the years 2015 and 2016 with a maximum exposure of \$12.6 million (plus an additional \$0.3 million in penalties). The assessment covers mainly three items: value added tax, withholding taxes on foreign mining-related suppliers, and corporate income taxes. The Company is vigorously defending its positions. The final outcome of this matter is not determinable at this time however a tax installment payment of \$0.4 million was made in Q3 2019 and therefore has been accrued as at June 30, 2019. Any further provision will be recognized by the Company once it is probable that an outflow of funds will occur.